

**No. 18-90015
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,
Plaintiff - Respondent,

v.

ALL AMERICAN CHECK CASHING, INCORPORATED;
MID-STATE FINANCE, INCORPORATED;
and MICHAEL E. GRAY, Individually,
Defendants - Petitioners.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Mississippi
Case No. 3:16-cv-356-WHB-JCG

**PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION
BUREAU'S ANSWER IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR
PERMISSION TO APPEAL**

Mary McLeod
General Counsel
John R. Coleman
Deputy General Counsel
Steven Y. Bressler
Assistant General Counsel
Christopher Deal
Senior Litigation Counsel
Lawrence DeMille-Wagman
Senior Litigation Counsel
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau
1700 G Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20552
(202) 435-7957 (telephone)
(202) 435-7024 (facsimile)
lawrence.wagman@cfpb.gov
Counsel for Respondent
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. The Bureau.....	2
B. Proceedings below	4
C. Order certifying interlocutory appeal.....	6
LEGAL STANDARD	7
ARGUMENT	9
THIS COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT PERMISSION FOR DEFENDANTS TO APPEAL THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF THEIR CHALLENGE TO THE BUREAU’S STRUCTURE.....	9
A. The issue raised by Defendants is not a “controlling question of law”	10
B. An interlocutory appeal will not materially advance the termination of this case	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Advanced Disposal Servs. East, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Alabama Labor Council, etc. v. Alabama</i> , 453 F.2d 922 (5th Cir. 1972)	8
<i>Allen v. Okam Holdings, Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Ahrenholz v. Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ill.</i> , 219 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. FLRA</i> , 388 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Baranski v. Serhant</i> , 602 F. Supp. 33 (N.D. Ill. 1985)	18
<i>Catholic Leadership Coal. of Texas v. Reisman</i> , 764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>CFPB v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-7522, 2016 WL 4820635 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2016), appeal docketed, No. 18-55479 (9th Cir. April 12, 2018).....	15
<i>CFPB v. D&D Mktg.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-09692, 2016 WL 8849698 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2016), <i>interlocutory appeal granted</i> , No. 17-55709 (9th Cir. May 17, 2017)	15
<i>CFPB v. Future Income Payments, LLC</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 961 (C.D. Cal. 2017), <i>stayed pending appeal</i> , No. 17-55721 (9th Cir. June 1, 2017)	15
<i>CFPB v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016)	11, 14

CFPB v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.,
219 F. Supp. 3d 878 (S.D. Ind. 2015) 15

CFPB v. Morgan Drexen, Inc.,
60 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (C.D. Cal. 2014) 15

CFPB v. Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc., No. 3:15-cv-2106,
2017 WL 3948396 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2017),
appeal docketed, No. 18-15431 (9th Cir. Mar. 15, 2018) 15

CFPB v. Navient Corp., No. 3:17-CV-101,
2017 WL 3380530 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2017) 15

CFPB v. Seila Law LLC, No. 8:17-cv-01081,
2017 WL 6536586 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2017),
stayed pending appeal, No. 17-56324
(9th Cir. Sept. 13, 2017) 15

CFPB v. TCF Nat’l Bank, No. 0:17-cv-00166,
slip op. (D. Minn. Sept. 8, 2017) 15

Collins v. Mnuchin,
No. 17-20364 (5th Cir.) 19

Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay,
437 U.S. 463 (1978) 8

FEC v. Legi-Tech,
75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 14

FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund,
6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 11, 14

Hale v. King,
642 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2011) 13

Mae v. Hurst,
613 Fed. App’x 314 (5th Cir. 2015) 7

Marsh v. Fulton Cnty.,
77 U.S. 676 (1870)..... 12

Montano v. Texas,
867 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2017) 13

PHH Corp. v. CFPB,
839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016),
rev'd in part, 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (en banc) 16

PHH Corp. v. CFPB,
881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (en banc)..... 2, 5, 7, 10,
15, 17

Ryder v. United States,
515 U.S. 177 (1995)..... 11

Shurance v. Planning Control Int'l, Inc.,
839 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1988) 18

SW Gen., Inc. v. NLRB,
796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 11

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 4

United States v. Heinszen & Co.,
206 U.S. 370 (1907)..... 12

United States ex rel. Bain v. Georgia Gulf Corp.,
386 F3d 648 (5th Cir. 2004) 13

Waste Mgmt. of La. v. Jefferson Parish,
594 Fed. App'x 820 (5th Cir. 2014) 7

Wilkes-Barre Hosp. Co., LLC v. NLRB,
857 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 11

STATUTES

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) 2

Federal Vacancies Reform Act,
5 U.S.C. §§ 3345-3349d 3

12 U.S.C. § 2 2

12 U.S.C. § 16 3

12 U.S.C. § 242 2

12 U.S.C. § 243 3

12 U.S.C. § 1815(d) 3

12 U.S.C. § 1820(e) 3

12 U.S.C. § 5302 17

Consumer Financial Protection Act, 12 U.S.C. §§ 5481-5603 2

 12 U.S.C. § 5491(a) 2

 12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(1) 2, 16

 12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3) 2, 3

 12 U.S.C. § 5497 3

12 U.S.C. § 5531(a) 4

 12 U.S.C. § 5536(a) 4

15 U.S.C. § 41 2

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 8, 9

MISCELLANEOUS

Fed. R. App. P. 28(j)	19
S. Rep. 85-2434 (1958)	8
Restatement (Third) of Agency, ch. 4, intro. note	12
Restatement (Third) of Agency, § 4.01 cmt. B	12
16 Wright, Miller & Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction</i> § 3930 (3d ed. 2012)	9
The White House, Office of the Press Secretary, <i>Statement on President Donald J. Trump’s Designation of OMB Director Mick Mulvaney as Acting Director of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> (Nov. 24, 2017), www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2017/11/24/statement-president-donald-j-trumps-designation-omb-director-mick	3
<i>Designating an Acting Director of the Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection</i> , 41 Op. O.L.C. ____, 2017 WL 6419154 (Nov. 25, 2017)	4
